
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 12 October 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Andrews (Chair), Hassan and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - House of Beijing, 8 Polygon Street, 
Manchester, M13 9SG - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   New Premises Licence - 20 Claremont Grove, Manchester, 
M20 2GL - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

9 - 10 

6.   New Premises Licence - Openshaw Mini Market, 1302 Ashton 
Old Road, Manchester, M11 1JG - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

11 - 12 

7.   Premises Licence Variation - Aftabs, 1 Bonsall Street, 
Manchester, M15 6DR 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

13 - 66 

8.   New Premises Licence - Karibu, 911 Ashton New Road, 
Manchester, M11 4PB 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

67 - 134 

9.   New Premises Licence - The Loft, 1 New Street, Manchester, 
M40 8AW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

135 - 228 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

10.   New Premises Licence - Whistle Punks, Unit 20, Great 
Northern Warehouse, 235 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EN 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

229 - 288 

11.   Temporary Event Notice - Puffin Box, Basement Hilton 
House, 26-28 Hilton Street, Manchester, M1 2EH 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

289 - 364 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 1 October 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 248337 

Name: House of Beijing 

Address: 8 Polygon Street, Manchester, M13 9SG 

Ward: Ardwick 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Mr Gang Wang 

Date of application:   17 August 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 12 midday to 10pm 
 
Opening h
[...]
epresentations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 249132 

Name: 20 Claremont Grove 

Address: 20 Claremont Grove, Manchester, M20 2GL 

Ward: Didsbury West 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Ms Ashleigh Otten 

Date of application:   27 August 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Monday to Sunday 8am to 6pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

LOOH Compliance are requesting the imposition 
of extra conditions on any granted premises 
licence to ensure that the Licensing Objectives 
are fully upheld. 

 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

 The Premises Licence Holder shall provide the following information in writing 
to the Licensing Authority before any sale of alcohol is carried out: 
 

o the trading name of any company that shall operate under the licence; 
o all telephone numbers that shall be used to accept orders; 
o the URL/website address that shall be used to accept any orders. 

 
 

 

Page 9

Item 5



Any change to this information must be notified to the Licensing Authority 
within seven days. 

 

 Any promotional material and/or website home page used as part of the 
business operating under this licence shall clearly state the premises licence 
number. For the avoidance of doubt, this includes flyers, leaflets and business 
cards promoting the business. 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 10

Item 5



 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 249243 

Name: Openshaw Mini Market 

Address: 1302 Ashton Old Road, Manchester, M11 1JG 

Ward: Clayton & Openshaw 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Bilal Ashraf 

Date of application:   02 September 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only:  
Monday to Sunday 8am to 11pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Monday to Sunday 8am to 11pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance (LOOH) 

 
LOOH state that further measures should be 
implemented to uphold the licensing objective 
the Prevention of Public nuisance. LOOH state 
that the premises is located on the ground floor 
in a unit which is positioned on a large row of 
commercial premises. The premises is situated 
on a main arterial route that leads into the city 
centre. 
LOOH therefore recommend that in order to 
ensure this licence objective is met thoroughly, 
additional conditions are attached to the 
[...]
a heightened state and can see this variation causing members 

of our community extra stress and cause an increase in demand from GMP services at a time 

where we are already stretched. 

  

Students will start to return to the city of Manchester soon which in itself will bring an 

increase in demand for our services.  The variation of hours will also move into a time period 

which has reduced staffing from GMP and can see demand causing issues with staff 

attending incidents depending on their severity. 

  

I do not foresee any benefit locally from this request and it is on these grounds I wish to 

make this objection. 

  

Regards 

  

PS Latimer 

LPT4 

Central District 

Greenheys police station 

Page 52

Item 7Appendix 6,



 

 
 

 
Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Mitchell Ward 
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 
Email Address Mitchell.Ward@manchester.gov.uk 
Telephone Number 0161 234 1220 
 
Premise Details 

Application Ref No 248450 
Name of Premises Aftab's 
Address 1 Bonsall Street, Manchester, M15 6DR 
 
Representation 
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  
 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) team have assessed the likely impact of the 
grant of this application taking into account a number of factors, including the nature of the 
area in which the premises is located and any potential risk the granting of this licence could 
lead to issues of public nuisance.  
 
LOOHT have given particular consideration to Manchester City Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, specifically s.7.25 in that the licensing authority will ensure that due 
consideration will be given to the proximity of li
[...]
ication takes zero account of the disruption it will cause to us as residents. My 

partner and I work long hours and like everyone else need sleep to provide an effective level of service 

to our employers and pay our way in life. As it stands now, we cannot expect to sleep before 23:00hrs 

until the shop has been closed so just imagine the impact it will have on us if this application is 

approved. 

I would suggest the area already has sufficient numbers of licenced retailers to satisfy demand. The 

store most similar in size to Aftab’s would be, Go Local on Stretford Road. That store also  

 resident flats however it only has a licence up to 22:00hrs. This makes it even more 

difficult to understand why Aftab’s was ever granted a licence to 23:00hrs let alone one that will allow 

them to remain open until 00:30hrs seven days a week.  

If I recall correctly Mr Younis has previously applied to extend his opening hours beyond midnight 

but that was rejected. Hopefully we can expect a similar outcome this time. 

I hope you will support us in rejecting this application. 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

Page 56

Item 7Appendix 6,



From:  
Date: Wed, 9 Sep 2020 at 19:41 
Subject: Reference: 248450/HH1 
To: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
 
 

Good evening 

  

Regarding Aftabs application to extend opening hours and hours for sale of alcohol - ref 248450/HH1 

link below: 

  

https://secure.manchester.gov.uk/info/200063/licences_and_permissions/2664/hulme_-
_current_licence_applications/2 

  

We live  and we already put up with significant levels of noise and anti-social 

behaviour from visitors to the shop late at night, particularly students during university term time.  

This often involves large groups drinking in the street outside the shop even though this area is a no-

alcohol zone, shouting, playing music and disrupting traffic.  

  

As it is we are not able to sleep before the shop closes at 11 pm bec
[...]
 Road, Manchester, M11 4PB 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) have assessed the likely impact of the grant 
of this new premise licence taking into account a numbers of factors, including the nature of 
the area in which the premises is located, the hours applied for and any potential risk that the 
granting of this application could lead to undermining the prevention of public nuisance as a 
licensing objective under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The LOOHT have also given consideration to Manchester City Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2016 -2021, specifically:  
 
S7.25 in relation to the proximity of the premises to local residents and other local businesses 
particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance. 
 
‘Where premises are in the direct vicinity of local residents properties, and where discretion is 
engaged, the authority will give particular consideration to measures proposed in the 
application in relation to prevent nuisance.’ 
 
The premises is located on a busy arterial route in and out of Manchester City Centre on 
Ashton Old Road and is based in a heavily residential area with domestic properties above 
the applicant, either side, opposite and rows of terraced houses to the rear of the applicant. 
Please see attached map of the location in relation to the volume of nearby residential 
properties, the premises is the black dot: 
 

Page 103

Item 8Appendix 3,



 
The applicant has applied for the following: 
 
Hours open to the public: 
 
Monday – Thursday 1300 to 0030 
Friday – Sunday 1300 to 0230 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
The supply of alcohol on the premises only: 
 
Monday – Thursday 1300 to 0000 
[...]
f persons.  

 The licence holder shall enter into an agreement with a taxi company to provide 
transport for customers. A call-back system must be operated and drivers instructed 
not to sound their horns when collecting customers. 

 Alcohol shall only be sold to persons as ancillary to food. 

 All customers shall be seated. 

 Alcohol shall be supplied by waiter/waitress service only. 

 Alcohol shall not be taken off the premises. 

 Any person who appears intoxicated shall be refused entry to the premises. 

 No glassware to be collected from the premises or to be disposed of into outside 
waste receptacles between 2200 and 0800. 

 There shall be a documented dispersal policy, as agreed with the relevant 
responsible authorities, implemented at the premises and a copy lodged with the 
Council’s Licensing Unit. 

 Staff shall regularly clean (and endeavour to keep clear of litter) the area immediately 
in front of the premises. 

 There shall be a documented smoking policy, as agreed with the Manchester City 
Council Environmental Health section, implemented at the premises and a copy 
lodged with the Council’s Licensing Unit. 

 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team consider the conditions 'appropriate and proportionate' 
to uphold the licensing objectives. 

 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above) 

 

Page 105

Item 8Appendix 3,



 
Resident 1  
 
 
 
From: > 
Date: Sun, 23 Aug 2020 at 21:50 
Subject: Disagreement letter towards alcohol license 911 Ashton New Road 
To: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
<premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
 

Hi, my name is  and I am the owner of  
  

 
Today I am writing this letter to let you know that I have a strongly disagreement 
towards  Karikumutima Ponga Nyanzira who’s the owner of 911 Ashton 
New Road M11 4PB made an application for an alcohol consumption license.  
 
I have been living at this property for a couple months and  

 I believe that I have experienced the worst month ever. A
[...]
and close, except for immediate access and egress of 
persons.  

 
2. The licence holder shall enter into an agreement with a taxi 

company to provide transport for customers. A call-back system 
must be operated and drivers instructed not to sound their horns 
when collecting customers. 

 
3. Alcohol shall only be sold to persons as ancillary to food. 

 
4. All customers shall be seated. 

 
5. Alcohol shall be supplied by waiter/waitress service only. 

 

No  LOOH   

 

Page 130

Item 8Appendix 5,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

 
6. Alcohol shall not be taken off the premises. 

 
7. Any person who appears intoxicated shall be refused entry to 

the premises. 
 

8. No glassware to be collected from the premises or to be 
disposed of into outside waste receptacles between 2200 and 
0800. 

 
9. There shall be a documented dispersal policy, as agreed with 

the relevant responsible authorities, implemented at the 
premises and a copy lodged with the Council’s Licensing Unit 

 
10. Staff shall regularly clean (and endeavour to keep clear of litter) 

the area immediately in front of the premises. 
 

11. There shall be a documented smoking policy, as agreed with the 
Manchester City Council Environmental Health section, 
implemented at the premises and a copy lodged with the 
Council’s Licensing Unit. 

 

 

Page 131

Item 8Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Item 8Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 12 October 2020 
 
Subject: The Loft, 1 New Street, Manchester, M40 8AW - App ref: Premises 

Licence (new) 248975 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendatio
[...]
 Puffin Box have sold 

group bookings of 8 and have not applied any restrictions on mixing households or 

have no way of knowing who will attend on the day. 

 

The proposed timings, until 22:00, also give added pressure on the night time 

economy as all licensed premises are required to close at that terminal hour. 

Across the city centre there have been a number of concerns observed when 

patrons leave venues at the same time and the bottleneck effect of people being 

able to leave the area in a safe manner. Adding another licensed premises to this 

congestion is irresponsible.  

 

No risk assessment has been presented with the application. 

 

LOOH, with all the facts before us, have no other alternative than to object to the 

application for a Temporary Event Notice. The activity that they wish to conduct is 

currently illegal and would completely undermine the Licensing Objectives. 

Recommendation: Refuse Application 

 
 

Page 360

Item 11Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 361

Item 11Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - House of Beijing, 8 Polygon Street, Manchester, M13 9SG - determination
	5 New Premises Licence - 20 Claremont Grove, Manchester, M20 2GL - determination
	6 New Premises Licence - Openshaw Mini Market, 1302 Ashton Old Road, Manchester, M11 1JG - determination
	7 Premises Licence Variation - Aftabs, 1 Bonsall Street, Manchester, M15 6DR
	Appendix 1 - location plan and photo
	Appendix 2 - existing licence
	Appendix 2 - existing licence and plan - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - application
	Appendix 3 - application - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - representations
	Appendix 4 -representations - CONFIDENTIAL

	8 New Premises Licence - Karibu, 911 Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 4PB
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2- Application
	Appendix 3- Objections
	Objections -CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions
	Plan - CONFIDENTIAL

	9 New Premises Licence - The Loft, 1 New Street, Manchester, M40 8AW
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	248975.pdf
	248975.pdf
	248975a.pdf

	248975 POL.pdf

	Appendix 2  - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3  - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4
	PLAN  - CONFIDENTIAL

	10 New Premises Licence - Whistle Punks, Unit 20, Great Northern Warehouse, 235 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EN
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Schedule of Conditions

	11 Temporary Event Notice - Puffin Box, Basement Hilton House, 26-28 Hilton Street, Manchester, M1 2EH
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - TEN
	Appendix 2 - TEN - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - Objections
	Appendix 3 - Objections - CONFIDENTIAL






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 12 October 2020 
 
Councillors: Jeavons, Hassan and Hughes 
 
 
LACHP/20/120. Urgent Business  
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to take the following Item as Urgent Business: 
 
New Premises Licence – Vertigo, Unit 9, 11 Jack Rosenthal Street, Manchester, M15 
4RA – determination 
 
LACHP/20/121. New Premises Licence - House of Beijing, 8 Polygon Street, 

Manchester, M13 9SG - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/122. New Premises Licence - 20 Claremont Grove, Manchester, 

M20 2GL - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/123. New Premises Licence - Openshaw Mini Market, 1302 

Ashton Old Road, Manchester, M11 1JG - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 



In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/124. Premises Licence Variation - Aftabs, 1 Bonsall Street, 

Manchester, M15 6DR  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a Premises Licence Variation. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
At the start of the hearing it was confirmed that the applicant had declined to take 
part. 
 
A LOOH officer explained that the applicant wished to extend opening hours and 
hours for the sale of alcohol and for both to terminate at 00:30. The LOOH officer 
stated that this would attract students as the location was close to the city centre and 
would therefore cause late night disturbance to nearby residents, some living above 
the premises. 
 
GMP expressed their concerns over students returning from town and collecting 
supplies for late night parties and the combined added risk of the spreading of 
Coronavirus if this application was granted. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor stated that there were already concerns from local residents 
and businesses regarding the application and expressed that she did not feel that the 
business would add anything positive to the area if this application was granted. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel agreed with the representations from LOOH, 
GMP and the Local Ward Councillor and felt that the application would impact 
negatively on local residents and businesses if granted and therefore refused the 
application. 
 
Decision 
 
To refuse to grant the licence variation. 
 
LACHP/20/125. New Premises Licence - Karibu, 911 Ashton New Road, 

Manchester, M11 4PB  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 



The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the applicant had 
agreed conditions with LOOH and GMP who were both now satisfied with the terms 
of the application. The agent stated that there were additional conditions to keep local 
residents satisfied also, in that the premises would keep windows and doors closed 
from 19:00 and had made an agreement with a taxi company which would prevent 
any patrons waiting outside on the street. The agent confirmed that the addition of 
alcohol was only as ancillary to food and there would be no off sales. Alcohol was to 
be served to seated patrons only. The agent gave mention to other conditions 
whereby bins would not be emptied in the later hours, patrons would be moved on 
quickly, the outside area of the premises would be regularly cleaned and cleared of 
litter, no more than 5 smokers allowed outside at any given time and no deliveries 
after 20:00. 
 
A local resident addressed the Hearing Panel and voiced concerns over parking on 
the small residential street where the premises is located and stated that they would 
like the Sunday trading hours reduced. The agent stated that parking was not a 
Licensing Hearing Panel consideration and that the restaurant seated 20/25 patrons 
maximum, inferring that the premises would not create a great deal of traffic or 
parking. The Chair confirmed that the Hearing Panel could not take the residents 
parking concerns into account when making their decision. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that the Sunday trading hours should be 
reduced to be in line with the weekday times and granted the licence with this as an 
additional condition. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence with an additional condition that reduces the Sunday trading 
times to match the weekday trading times: 
 
Sunday opening hours: 13:00 to 22:30, hours for alcohol: 13:00 to 22:00 
 
except Sundays before a Bank Holiday:- 
Opening hours 12:00 to 00:30, hours for alcohol 13:00 to 00:00 and Late Night 
Refreshments 23:00 to 00:00 
 
LACHP/20/126. New Premises Licence - The Loft, 1 New Street, Manchester, 

M40 8AW  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 



The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and explained the functions of 
the premises and that representations had been made by responsible authorities, 
namely GMP, LOOH and Trading Standards, but no local residents or businesses. 
The agent confirmed that conditions had been agreed with Trading Standards. 
 
The agent stated that the opening hours were from 12:00 to 00:00 in the week and 
until 05:00 at weekends with one private, monthly event from 05:00 to 12:00. The 
agent expressed that this late terminal hour would not disturb local residents and 
businesses as the premises is located in an industrial warehouse, the entrance is 
recessed and 130 metres away from the closest residential street. The agent 
explained the intention for the premises to be a multi events venue for dance, 
concerts and film, would be ticketed only and would assist in developing cultural 
artists and acts from across Manchester. Further explanation from the agent was 
offered concerning the lack of outside promoters, giving the directors full control over 
events at the venue, and that the concerns of any responsible authorities had either 
been agreed or considered. 
 
The applicant addressed the concerns over the late terminal hour stating that some 
of their clients would travel from Europe where a 05:00 close is the norm and that 
they would manage the egress of patrons with a strict dispersal policy and street 
marshals. It was also stated that the maximum capacity was 200. 
 
GMP and LOOH gave representations of their concerns about noise and disturbance 
during the early morning hours, stating that a city centre location is better placed for 
this kind of venture and requested a refusal of the application. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel were certain that the applicant had put strong 
measures in place to protect local residents but felt that the monthly events 
commencing at 05:00 would cause a disturbance from taxis arriving with a large 
gathering at this late hour and therefore refused this aspect of the application. The 
Hearing Panel agreed all other aspects of the application but added conditions to 
restrict the use of outside promoters and for ticket sales to cease 24 hours before any 
event. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence with the following conditions: 
 

1. Refusal of events running from 05:00 to 12:00 
2. No outside promoters to hold any events 
3. Ticket sales for events to be removed from sale 24 hours before the start 

time of the event 
 
LACHP/20/127. New Premises Licence - Whistle Punks, Unit 20, Great 

Northern Warehouse, 235 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 



The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and explained the nature of the 
business and the condition requested by LOOH which had not been agreed. The 
business was an “urban axe throwing” venture with another premises in Bristol which 
was licensed to sell alcohol. LOOH had requested no alcohol sold to anyone 
partaking in axe throwing before or during this activity. The agent stated that the 
business had been adversely affected by the Coronavirus pandemic and were 
seeking to offer alcohol to their customers and stated that this had been requested by 
customers. The agents expressed that they would sooner have the control over a 
customer’s alcohol intake as this would minimise the likelihood of customers “pre-
loading” alcohol at an earlier venue. 
 
An applicant expressed to the Hearing Panel that there are strong measures in place 
whereby axe throwing instructors build a rapport and make a judgement call on a 
person’s ability to partake in the activity. The applicant further explained that a 
customer’s alcohol intake would be slower due to them taking part in the activity. 
 
A spokesperson for LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they had 
paid a visit to the premises and felt that axe throwing coupled with drinking alcohol 
was a dangerous mix. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that the business already running with 
alcohol in Bristol without incident was a clear indicator that these were responsible 
applicants and that it was in fact safer to have customers alcohol monitored on site 
rather than risk anyone pre-loading before arriving to take part in the activity. The 
Hearing Panel felt certain that the licence could be granted as applied for. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/128. Temporary Event Notice - Puffin Box, Basement Hilton 

House, 26-28 Hilton Street, Manchester, M1 2EH  
 
This Temporary Event Notice was withdrawn previous to the hearing and was 
therefore not considered. 
 
LACHP/20/129. Urgent Business - New Premises Licence - Vertigo, Unit 9, 

11 Jack Rosenthal Street, Manchester, M15 4RA - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 



Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
 
 


